

No. 07-99005
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

–vs–

CHARLES L. RYAN, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,
No. CV-97-02577-PHX-ROS

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL
ANSWERING BRIEF PER ORDER OF FEBRUARY 1, 2013**

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Kent E. Cattani
Division Chief Counsel

Jeffrey A. Zick
Section Chief Counsel

Jon G. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
Capital Litigation Section
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686
Jon.anderson@azag.gov
CADocket@azag.gov
State Bar Number 005852

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENTS	3
I. THERE IS NO NEED TO RECONSIDER THIS COURT'S THIRD AMENDED PANEL OPINION BECAUSE <i>PINHOLSTER</i> STILL CONTROLS	3
II. THE ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT ORDER OF JANUARY 18, 2013, HAS NO EFFECT ON THIS COURT'S DECISION	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Allen v. Ornoski, 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	17-18
Bell v. Jarvis, 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
Cardwell v. Greene, 152 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
Cullen v. Pinholster, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2010)	1, 3-7, 10-12
Detrich v. Ryan, 677 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
Detrich v. Ryan, 696 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
Dickens v. Ryan, 688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012).....	iv, 1-3, 6-10, 12-14
Dickens v. Ryan, 2013 WL 57802 (9th Cir. Jan. 04, 2013)	iv
Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	18
Franklin v. Johnson, 290 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 16
Gonzalez v. Wong, 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
Greene v. Fisher, 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	4, 5, 11-12
Harrington v. Richter, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	12
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	17
Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	17
Lackey v. Texas, 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	17, 18
Lopez v. Ryan, 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	2, 6, 7, 12, 18
Mayle v. Felix, 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	9
Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	17
Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	9
Schad v Ryan, 671 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1
Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	15
State v. Crockett, 635 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. App. 2001).....	18
State v. Schad, 788 P.2d 1162 (Ariz. 1989).	17
Stokley v. Ryan, 659 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	4, 9, 16
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 6, 7, 10, 13, 15
Trest v. Cain, 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	11
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	1, 7
Williams v. Woodford, 306 F.3d 665 (9 th Cir. 2002)	16
Wood v. Milyard, 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	14

Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....5, 10, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....15

RULES

9th Cir. R. 32–121

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....17

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

1. Whether this Court should reconsider its third amended panel opinion in light of the analysis set forth in the withdrawn panel opinion in *Dickens v. Ryan*, 688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012)?¹

2. Whether the Arizona Superior Court order of January 18, 2013, has any effect on this Court's third amended panel opinion?

¹ This Court ordered rehearing en Banc in *Dickens*. See *Dickens v. Ryan*, 2013 WL 57802 (9th Cir. Jan. 04, 2013).
